

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



IN RE: NEW YORK CITY ASBESTOS LITIGATION

DORIS KAY DUMMITT, Individually and as Executrix
of the Estate of RONALD DUMMITT, deceased,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

—against—

A.W. CHESTERTON, *et al.*,

Defendants,

CRANE Co.,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE RETIRED ENLISTED
ASSOCIATION AND THE AMERICAN MERCHANT MARINE
VETERANS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

DOUGLAS D. VON OISTE
KARST & VON OISTE, LLP
576 Fifth Avenue, Suite 401
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 576-3900
Facsimile: (212) 764-3901

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
The Retired Enlisted Association
and The American Merchant
Marine Veterans*

March 26, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
<i>AMICI CURIAE'S</i> INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. In circumstances where the end user must use a product that poses a hidden and lethal danger, the need for a product warning is amplified because only by implementing safe work practices will the end user be protected from death.....	6
II. An equipment manufacturer has a duty to warn because it is in a superior position to follow and know of the use and adaptation of its product by the military	8
III. A warning from Crane Co. for the dangers associated with the asbestos components it placed into the stream of commerce would have rendered a determination on this issue unnecessary.....	11
IV. When a product is purposefully combined with an aftermarket component, it is reasonable and equitable to distribute loss to both the product and component manufacturers when an injury occurs from that combined use.....	13
V. A manufacturer that has the ability to test and inspect the components it knows will be used with its product should owe a duty to warn for the dangers associated with that synergistic use	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW YORK CASES

<i>Alfieri v. Cabot Corp.</i> , 17 A.D.2d 455 (1st Dep’t, 1962)	10
<i>Campagnola v. Mulholland, Minion & Roe</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 38 (1990).....	15
<i>Lancaster Silo & Block Co v Northern Propane Gas Co.</i> , 75 A.D.2d 55 (4th Dep’t. 1980)	7
<i>Liriano v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 232 (1998)	8, 9, 18
<i>McLaughlin v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 11 N.Y.2d 62 (1962).....	12
<i>Milau Associates v. North Ave. Development Corp.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 482 (1977).....	13
<i>Penn v. Jaros, Baum & Bolles</i> , 25 A.D.3d 402 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	10
<i>Rastelli v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 289 (1992).....	8, 17
<i>Robinson v. June</i> , 167 Misc. 2d 483 (Sup. Ct. Tompkins Co. 1996)	14
<i>Smith v. Sapienza</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 82, 87 (1981).....	14

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Products Corp.</i> , 493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1973)	6
<i>Crane Co. v The Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , Case No. 2:14-cv-06509 (S.D. Ca. Aug, 19, 2014).....	16
<i>George v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Wake v United States</i> , 89 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1996)	16

STATUTES

C.P.L.R. 1401	16
C.P.L.R. 1601	17
C.P.L.R. 1603	17

SECONDARY SOURCES

ARTRA 524(g) Asbestos Trust: *Notice of Payment Percentage Adjustment and Amendments to the Trust Distribution Procedures*15

H.K. Porter Asbestos Trust: *Notice Regarding Payment Percentage Change*.....15

Richard J. Dunn, III, *The Impact of a Declining Defense Budget on Combat Readiness*, BACKGROUND, NO. 2828 (July 18, 2013)11

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, *Compensation and Pension Manual Rewrite*, M21-1MR, Part IV, Subpart ii, Chapter 2, Section C, 9(g), at 2-C-8 (2011)....16

United States Navy Enlisted Ranks, Military-Ranks.org3

UNR Asbestos-Disease Claims Trust, Letter from Executive Director David E. Maxam to “Claimant’s Counsel,” dated October 15, 201415
